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CHAPTER 387

AN ACT to appropriate to Ira Borton a, sum therein named for financial losses resulting
from the faulty testing of a dairy herd.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as
follows:
There is appropriated from the general fund $945.73 to Ira Borton, town of Hen-

rietta, Richland county to compensate him for losses resulting from the faulty testing of
his dairy herd by an inept employe of the state department of agriculture which resulted
in the sale of 3 dairy cows erroneously classified as reactors to the test for Brucellosis
and the retention of 3 dairy cows erroneously designated as clean when in reality they
were reactors which resulted in the loss of milk, the loss of calves and the danger of
further herd infection. Acceptance of this appropriation shall operate as a full and com-
plete release to the state of any claim arising by virtue of such losses.

Approved July 2, 1953.
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